

Pristina, 04.04,2022

Kosovo Olympic Committee has the status of a legal entity. It is registered as a non-governmental organization in Kosovo and its mission is to promote the Olympic Movement within the Republic of Kosovo. Kosovo NOC is committed to respect the provision of the Olympic Charter, therefore, as such Kosovo NOC cooperates with the public institutions of the Republic of Kosovo for the development of sports, enters into various contract, employs and engages legal entities and other individuals which are a necessary for the achievement of its goals of promoting the Olympic Movement, ethics in sports, good governance and the development of sports in general.

The Executive Board of Kosovo NOC in order to acheieve its short-term and long-term goals and mission, have agreed on drafting the Strategic Plan of Kosovo NOC (2023-2027), therefore we request offers from companies as below:

Public call for application of companies' experts on drafting the "Strategic Plan of Kosovo Olympic Committee (2023-2027)"

The Kosovo Olympic Committee requests from the local and international expert companies to apply on this public call and to sent offers on drafting the "Strategic Plan of Kosovo NOC (2023-2027)" that will be in line and coordinated with the preparation of strategic document about development of sport on national level for the Republic of Kosovo, which shall meet strictly the following criteria.

The document "Strategic Plan of Kosovo NOC (2023-2027)" will focus on internal strength and weakness as well as opportunities and threats through 7 strategic keys, listed as below:

- 1. Internal organization and managment;
- 2. Human resources;
- 3. Marketing and sponsorship;
- **4.** Media representation;
- **5.** Financial situation:
- **6.** Cooperation with internal stakeholders (national sports federations)'
- **7.** Cooperation with external stakeholders (government of the Republic of Kosovo, Ministry of Culture, Youth and Sport etc.)

Strategic Plan of Kosovo NOC (2023-2027 will be realized 1 Lead Consultant expert with strong portfolio in producing similar documents as well as working on international sport events and directly with NOC's. The Company shall have the following responsibilities:

- i. To prepare a questionnaire for key stakeholders;
- ii. Analysis of existing data about Kosovo Olympic Committee;
- iii. Inputs from the Strategy of Sport of the Republic of Kosovo 2023-2023;

Time frame for document delivery:

- 25 working days;
- Final date of delivery December 1st 2022;

This announcement will be valid (open) for 20 consecutive days, respectively the deadline for application is April 29, 2022.

Kosovo NOC will announce the name of the company which has been selected to enter into the public agreement two (2) days after the end of the announcement.

Companies have a deadline for complaints (in case of any dissatisfaction) 10 days from the date of receipt of the company selection notice by the Kosovo NOC.